

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM BRIEFING SHEET

Council Date:	Department:	Presented By:
September 24, 2024	Admin	City Manager

AGENDA ITEM: Discuss and consider adopting a Resolution to authorize the execution of an Advance Funding Agreement for the King's Gate Bridge.

BACKGROUND:

The storm sewer pipe that was placed during the reconstruction of the King's Gate Road north of the bridge conflicts with the proposed bridge project. This storm sewer pipe comes right in line where a required drill shaft for the north abutment must be placed.

A new stand-alone Advance Funding Agreement is required by TxDOT for the utility relocation. The Advance Funding Agreement states that the utility relocations are the Local Government's responsibility. Since this utility conflicts with the proposed bridge replacement, the City of Willow Park is responsible for the proper relocation of the storm sewer pipe so that it is clear of the proposed bridge structure. The plan is to relocate this storm sewer pipe outside the bridge structure in a way it will not conflict with the abutment and the needed drill shafts. The storm sewer pipe will be adjusted during construction.

The City Council must also adopt a Resolution to authorize the execution of the Advance Funding Agreement to relocate the existing storm sewer line and headwall on King's Gate Road and proceed with the bridge project.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Council adopt a Resolution to authorize the execution of an Advance Funding Agreement.

EXHIBITS:

Resolution Draft Advance Funding Agreement

Additional Info:	FINANCIAL INFO:	
Estimated payment by the Local Government to the State before construction: \$8,489.00. This is an estimate. The	Cost	\$8,489.00
final amount of Local Government participation will be	Source of	
based on actual costs.	Funding	

9/19/2024